Rule 2 47

The insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B(CH)

Name of Company
Zestdew Limited

Company number
05965830

in the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

[futl name of court]

Court case number
9579 of 2008

{a} Insert full name(s) and

address(es) of ~ Michael John Andrew Jervis and Derek Anthonv Howell of

adminstrator(s)

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumtree Court, London EC4A 4HT

We (a) Anthony Victor Lomas Steven Anthony Pearson, Dan Yoram Schwarzmann,

Joint Admimistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

o

(b) insert dates
{(b) 29 Apnl 2010

(b} 28 October 2010

1
Signed ) W/\,\{ ﬂ/‘w
Jomnt Admmlstrato/

Dated 24 November 2010

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact information m

PricewaierhouseCoopers LLP

the box opposite but 1f you do 1t will help Companies

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form Plumtree Court London EC4A 4HT

The comact information tha. you give will be visible
10 searchers of the public record

Tel 0207 583 5000

DX Number

DX Ex

change

SATURDAY

2711112010 2
COMPANIES HOUSE

DX 33050 Cardfl

en you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
mpanies House. Crown Way Cardif{ CF143UZ
*ASLYRPGY*
A13 43




wWwWwW pWC co uk

Zestdew Limited —
In Admmistration

Joint Administrators’ progress

report for the period 29 April 2010
to 28 October 2010

24 November 2010

pwc




Contents

| Section1 Pwrpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report 3

Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date 4
Section 3 Statutory and other Information 5
Section 4 Financial Information 6
Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account 7
Section 6 Joint Administrators’ time costs 8

Joinm Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 April 2010 to 28 October 2010 ¢ Contents




Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

Thus 1s the fourth progress report by the Joint
Administrators (the “Administrators”) of Zestdew
Limited (“Zestdew” or the “Company”)

This report provides an update on the work the
Adminmistrators have undertaken and the progress
made since our appointment, with particular focus
on the progress made 1n the six months to 28
October 2010

Objectives of the Administration

The Admimistrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for Zestdew’s creditors as a
whole than would be hikely if Zestdew were wound
up (without first being in Admimstration)

The specific aims of this Administration are to

* Protect, manage and reahise the Company’s
assets,

* Deal with any servicing and regulatory 1ssues,
and

» Agree creditors’ claims and, 1f applicable, make
a distribution to creditors

Outcome for creditors

At this time the Administrators are unable to
provide a reliable estimate of the likely dividend to
ordinary unsecured creditors as there are
uncertainties regarding future realisations The
timing and quantum of any dividend therefore
remains uncertain

Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1086 (“IA867) states that an admunmistrator
cannot make a distnibution to creditors unless
permussion to do so 1s granted by the Court The
Admnistrators had intended to make such an
application 1n 2010 However, this has been
delayed because the Pensions Regulator histed
Zestdew as one of the Lehman companies from
which 1t was seeking a Financial Support Direction
(“FSD™) 1n relation to the Lehman Brothers Pension
Scheme

The Determinations Panel of the Pensions
Regulator 1ssued a Determination Notice on 13
September 2010 which stated that an FSD should
not be 1ssued against Zestdew However, as the

F5D legal process has not yet been completed, the
Administrators are not certain at thus stage whether
Zestdew will have liability under an FSD  The
Administrators therefore need to delay making an
apphication to the Court for permission to make a
distribution to creditors

Given this ongoing process, the timing of the imitial
dividend to creditors remains uncertain

If you have not already submutted your claim to the
Admumstrators, please do so by completing the
enclosed statement of ¢claim form

Extension of the administration

On the application of the Administrators, the High
Court made an Order to further extend the period
of the Adminmistration to 30 November 2011

Future reports

The Admimistrators will next report to creditors in
approximately six months or when the
Admimstration comes to an end, whichever 1s
sooner

Signed

D rad

DA Howell
Joimnt Adminstrator
Zestdew Limited

Joint Administrators’ prograss report for the period 29 April 2010 to 28 October 2010 3




Section 2 Jommt Administrators’ actions
to date

Overview

The Company was imcorporated to manage
ivestments 1n portfolios of re-performing loans
acquired from Lloyds TSB Bank plc (“Lloyds”) with
funding provided by LB SF No 1, 1ts parent
company

The vast majority of these portfolios were
subsequently securitised via a special purpose
vehicle (“SPV”) and the Company retained a small
portfolio of ¢ 1,100 loans with an unpaid principal
value of c £10m The loans are serviced by Lloyds,
with Zestdew holding the beneficial interest to the
collections and Lloyds holding the legal title Once
Lloyds charges off a loan, then, according to the
terms of the agreement, legal title passes to
Zestdew and servicing to a 3rd party servicer

Administrators’ actions to date

The Administrators are continuing to 1mplement a
‘hold’ strategy on the loan portfolio in order to
maximise realisations

Lloyds continues to service the loans in its
portfolio, and a third party servicer 1s servicing the
loans that have been charged off by Lloyds

Outstanding matters

Negotiations have been ongoing with a third party
servicer to ensure realisations from the portfohio
continue to be maximised, and a servicing
agreement 1s expected to be signed within the next
few weeks

The Administrators are making preparations to pay
an mihal dividend to unsecured creditors and,
where possible, seeking to agree claims 1n principle
Once there 1s certainty that Zestdew 15 not subject
to an FSD the Administrators propose to apply to
Court to request an Order to convert the
admimstration of Zestdew into a distmbuting
admimstration in order to allow them to pay a first
mterim dividend to unsecured creditors

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 April 2010 to 28 October 2010 | 4




Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Court details for the Admnistration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - case g579 of 2008

Full name Zestdew Limited
Trading name Zestdew Limited
Registered number 05065830

Registered address Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London E14 5LQ, Umted Kingdom
Company directors LJ Werr {resigned 25/11/08)
Company secretary ESE Upton (resigned 25/01/10)

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary

The director does not own any shares in the Company

Date of the Admunustration
appomntment

29 Qctober 2008

Admarnustrators’ names and addresses

DA Howell, DY Schwarzmann, SA Pearson, MJA Jervis and AV Lomas of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumtree Court, London EC4A 4HT

Appointer’s name and address

The director of the Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE

Objective bewng pursued by the
Admumstrators

Achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be hikely 1f the
Company was wound up (without first being in Administration)

Dhuiston of the Admurustrators’
responstbiities

Statement of Power for the purposes of paragraph 100(2} Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1686 The Director of Zestdew Limited (the “Company”) has
appointed DA Howell, AV Lomas, GH Martin and DY Schwarzmann of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumtree Court, London EC4A 4HT as joint
admimstrators of the Company The joint admimstrators will act jointly and
severally so that all functions may be exercised by any or all of them Further to
the appointment of MJA Jervis and SA Pearson as additional Administrators,
and resignation of GH Martin, any act required of authorised under any
enactment to be done by any or all of the joint admimistrators may be done by
one or more of the persons for that ime being holding office

Details of any extenstons of the imtial
pertod of appountment

The Court has granted an extension of the Adminmistration to 30 November
2011

Proposed end of the Adnumstration

The Admumstrators are not yet 1n a position to determine the most hikely exat
route from the Administration and wish to retain the options available to them

Estimated dindend for unsecured
creditors

It 15 too early to estimate the hkely quantum of the dividends for unsecured
creditors

Estimated values of the prescribed part
and Zestdew's net property

There 15 no prescribed part

Whether and why the Admunstrators
intend to apply to court under Section

176A(5) LA86

Not applicable

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Counctl Regulation(EC)
No 1346/2000 of 290 May 2000)

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this
Admimstration and these are the mamn proceedings

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 Apnl 2010 to 28 October 2010 | 5




Section 4 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

At the imtial meeting of creditors which was held
by correspondence on 5 January 2009, creditors
resolved that the Administrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly given by
them and the various grades of their staff The
Admnistrators were also authornsed to draw their
remuneration from time to time

Attached at Section 6 1s a summary of the
Admunistrators’ time costs for the period 1 May
2010 to 30 September 2010, presented 1n
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
(“SIP 9”), together with a narrative of the work
performed

The SIP g summary shows that the total time costs
for the period are £48,662, which represents 160 8
hours at an average hourly rate of £302 62

We have previously provided time cost analyses for
the perniod 29 October 2008 to 30 Apnl 2010

To date, remuneration of £310,760 plus VAT has
been drawn
Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the
Admnistration to 28 October 2010 15 set out
overleaf

Jolnt Adminlatrators’ progress report for the pariod 29 April 2010 to 28 October 2010 | 6




|
Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account

As at As at
28 October 2010 28 Apnil 2009 Movements
(£) (£) GBP (£)

Recelpts
Realisations from loan portfolio 809,623 764,029 45,594
Cash at Bank 1,006,923 1,006,923 -
Interest 1,838 - 1,838
Total receipts 1,818,384 1,770,952 47432
Payments
Joint Administraters' remuneration 310,760 272,982 37,778
Joint Administrators' Category 1 disbursements 1,767 1,767 -
Statutory Costs 1,279 1,279 -
Legal fees 92,878 91,069 1,809
Bank charges 135 120 15
VAT paid 62,123 55,196 6,927
Total payments 468,942 422,413 46,529
Net Position 1,349 442 1,348,539 903
CASH BALANCES
Short term deposits 1,215,838 - 1,215,838
HSBC 133,604 1,348,539 {1,214,935)
Total Cash 1,349,442 1,348,539 903

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 April 2010 to 28 October 2010 7




210107 4960190 8Z 01 010 IMdY 6Z Pousd oy3 Joy Loda: ssasBoud olegsuNPY Jjor

6l oLg 1ES voddng ; eqeoossy
podar AJoIne)s 1Xe0 8L Ul SJ0JPAUD Bt 0ce oee f|e1o0ssy JolUag
©f POSIADE GG [ TOIR) 95AY] 0] SIFLDUALIE [EUSEW Ay  LONEISIUILIPY B4} JO Pouad SY) J8r0 (SREEAZ 1500 AIRUOIRPV! [BNULR Jamo? ¢l sidwexe <09 S6¢ seBeuey
0} sy ApEoioyied ABWw dT) Ledoos: U WAy sIoTE I OU) Al RSN $IBI HBIE OU) BLLLIG [PUDISSIYOKT (B YIM LOUNLIOD u) 088 0i¢ Jefeurw Jouag
i 1}
Jnoy Jed @R LUNWWIXBW 4] JO UOIIEXPUI UE D umoys swniy ey) 1enemoy AJes Op B9]81 JISY] RIADE LOdXS NSY} INDW 068 ol A
PNOYS  INOY |0 JRGLUNU [RWS B SlIEYD ERLUNDLIGS O SUOISURY PUB [ VA YEL S2 UINS 7] medo00e SNOURIBMBIU Ul Sjuswpeden jsyered 086 008 lsujed
Hi/F xe HirF el
UONRIISIUALPE SIY) Ul payoaul o ABW OUw LRI Jo seprib apers
STIOUA I IO LWOUT SIS (N0-00RYD L) & BITEIIIAR SLUCDR SPUTY USUM PUT T8 pIed #q 0] S1 UOK] WU 9y} UoNE. oy} Ul Bursure sagy Sod —E£80jAJ05 KIoAGO0, €321 N0 oBiTuD 3N
0y Bupuaye W geis eyl pue weEasiuLpe Wil ay; Ag uend Apedoud awi) Y1 0] 9uWR AQ PIXY B USH SEY LONRIBUNIAI SI01RISIURLPY BY] | - s n”M:_ﬂ.._m L] e 1 U3 WL
- oL
- 1500 @ pabJeyd ele sjlellasingsip JOLRo §y

- {20000z Jav0) opw Jad dig o (990007 o dn) ejw Jad dzg jo wmusew & 18 pafieuy 51 abeoiy
- BuiAdos Wng pue sioype.o 1o Jeays Jed dg 1e pebieys s1 BulAdooooyy

3

elep 03 61809 §) SluawesINgsip 104 BuiBseys 104 Aojod SJOIBIISIULLPY JUIOr 2L
T958Y 8°091 100'S 31 Sov'st 6 L5 [ [¥13 BIE'H 87 €04 puel9
av9'e Lot 06L'L cil 88c'z Sot 896'¢C Z8 Qo1 (4 abreysey 191
PiT'h Lt - - &b 0 por4 A St - - 1VA § el
§89'9 (871 DT L0 ££6 L€ Pie € 96 gL'l £z Buiuely pue ABoreng
9£9'9 L6 - - SPE'S g0l 16Z'1 L€ - - Buniodey
918 e€) [:[+74 0z So¥ L 29 Z0Z' ct - - salauapuadapsa dnosy
118 4 60! - - 0aL't S5 vee'2 be - - gjesodsip jessy
69'02 089 [:1: 4 o $Z5'E Zit par'elL 8 8E - - Ainswall pue Sugunasoy

3 SIH 3 S$JH 3 4 3 8JH 3 SiH

4ee 1ofieuey
8JE12085Y JOjU 10)2841(] | Joujse JOM JO UD

feoL yoddng 7 oE0seY JII0SSY JOJUSS 1 sobieuey souag 12941 | Jouped YIOM JO UDNBIYIESELD

$1S09 W1} SA0ID.QSIUUWPY JUIOL 9 UONIIS |




Summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 May 2010 to
30 September 2010

Accounting and treasury - £20,592

» Monitoring flow of funds into the bank accounts,

+ Dealing funds 1n ensure maximum realisations on investments, and
= Reconcihation of bank accounts

Asset Disposal - £4,114

» Discussions with servicer regarding various loans,

« Liaising with existing loan servicer to formalise servicing agreement to preserve value of
the portfoho, and

» Ensuring ongoing compliance with Consumer Credit Act guidance

Group Interdependencies - £2,815
« Reviewing affihate claims, and
» Reviewing systems for debtor and creditor positions

Reporting - £6,636

« Preparation of the Admimstrators’ progress reports,
» Preparation of receipts and payments accounts, and
» Preparation of tume cost analysis

Strategy and planning - £6,585

» Meetings to discuss asset valuations and strategy

+ Dealing with statutory 1ssues,

» Prepaning and reviewing documentation to extend administration,

« Preparing and reviewing documentation 1n relation to a Court application to make a distmbution, and
« Maintaining case files and database

Tax & Vat - £1,274
« Varous Tax and VAT 1ssues, and
» Preparation of tax and VAT returns

LBL recharges - £6,646
« This 15 an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers Limited associated with the
administrabion companies

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the pertod 29 April 2010 to 28 October 2010 | 9




